
IN THE TRIBUNAL OF THE PENSION FUNDS ADJUDICATOR 

 

CASE NO:  PFA/NP/2485/2001/NJ 

In the complaint between: 

 

OT Le Roux Complainant 
 

and  

 

Child Welfare Provident Fund First Respondent 
Johannesburg Child Welfare Society Second Respondent 
  
 
 

DETERMINATION IN TERMS OF SECTION 30M OF THE PENSION FUNDS ACT OF 
1956  

 
 

1. On 14 May 2001 I handed down an interim ruling and issued a rule nisi calling upon 

the parties to show cause why the following order should not be granted: 
 

1.1 The deduction of R10,537.35 from the complainant’s benefit is contrary to section 37A of 

the Pension Funds Act of 1956 and therefore unlawful and is hereby set aside.  

 

1.2 The first respondent is directed to pay the complainant R10,537.35, together with interest 

thereon at a rate prescribed in the Prescribed Rate of Interest Act for a judgement debt, 

from 1 May 1997 to the date of payment, within 6 weeks of the date of this ruling. 

 

In addition, the Johannesburg Child Welfare Society was joined as a second 

respondent to the complaint in terms of section 30G(d) of the Act.  The complainant 

was directed to serve a copy of all submissions to date and the interim ruling upon 

the second respondent. The complainant has duly complied with this requirement.   

 

2. The factual background of this matter has been fully canvassed in the interim ruling 
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and it is unnecessary to again traverse it in any detail.  Suffice to say that the 

complainant upon termination of membership of the fund was entitled to a withdrawal 

benefit of R10,537.35.  The fund paid the benefit to the employer (allegedly) in terms 

of section 37D(b) of the Act.  In the interim ruling, I held that the requirements 

contained in this section were not met and accordingly the fund was not entitled to 

deduct any amounts from the withdrawal benefit.  However, by virtue of the second 

respondent (“the employer”) not being a party to the proceedings, a rule nisi was 

issued allowing the employer to be joined and submit further submissions on the 

merits of this case.   

 

3. Unfortunately, the employer has elected not to submit any submissions.  However, 

Ms Karin Woole acting on behalf of the first respondent (“the fund”) objected to the 

confirmation of the rule nisi. She firstly contended that the fund acted in accordance 

with section 37D(b)(ii) of the Act and alleged that the member had admitted his 

indebtedness to the employer.  However, she adduced no evidence (written 

admission of liability) to substantiate this allegation.  The fund also submitted that the 

complainant was convicted of theft by a criminal court.  The underlying suggestion 

appears to be that this again suffices for the purposes of section 37D(b). 

 

4. In the alternative, Ms Woole argued that the complainant and the employer had 

entered into a settlement agreement, in terms of which, the complainant consented 

to the fund paying his withdrawal benefit to the employer. To support this allegation, 

the fund submitted a letter dated 21 July 2000 from the complainant’s attorneys 

addressed to the employer’s attorneys.  The material provisions of the letter reads: 

 
Soos u moontlik bewus is, is ons kliënt in die Streekhof van Johannesburg skuldig bevind op 

sekere klagtes van diefstal van rekenaartoerusting en ander items.  Ons instruksies op hierdie 

stadium is om te appeleer teen hierdie beslissing en vonnis. 

 

Sonder benadeling van regte en slegs in ‘n poging om die aangeleentheid te skik is dit ons 

voorstel dat ons kliënt oormaak in volle en finale vereffening van Johannesburg Kinderwelsyn 



 Page 3 
 

en/of Mutual en Federal Versekeringsmaatskappy. 

 

Ten einde u agtergrond te gee kan ons vermeld dat die waardes van die toerusting wat ter 

sprake was van die begin af deur ons kliënt in geskil geplaas is.  Die meeste van die items was 

verouderd en ondiensbaar. Die Staat was ook nie in staat om waardes te bewys nie aangesien 

daar feitlik geen getuienis oor waardes aangebied was nie en dit nadat ons dit uitdruklik in 

geskil geplaas het.  Verder is daar op die laaste dag van die verhoor getuig dat sekere items, 

wat deel gevorm het van die eis teen die versekeringsmaatskappy klaarblyklik terug gevind is.  

In die verband verwys ons na ‘n volledige Proline rekenaar waarop ‘n waarde van R5,000.00 

geplaas is.  Voorts is daar ‘n Bubble Jet drukker aan u kliënte oorhanding te vervanging van die 

Laser drukker.  Die waarde van voormelde is nie afgetrek van u kliënte se eis nie, 

alternatiewelik is daar nie krediet gegee vir die Buble Jet drukker nie. 

 

Ons verneem dan wat u kliënte se houding aangaande voormelde is. 

 

Based on the above letter Ms Woole concluded that the fund had the necessary legal 

authority to pay the benefit to the employer.   

 

5. Ms Woole also submitted a letter from the complainant dated 11 January 1997 

addressed to the administrators of the fund, which in part, reads: 

 
Your (sic) hereby authorized to transfer all pension monies due to me to Johannesburg Child 

Welfare Society who will deduct monies due to them and advise me of any balance owing. 

 

This is to cover certain computer equipment, etc. which is still in the process of upgrading and 

an amount of R650.00 due in respect of a knitting machine purchase. 

 

Therefore, the fund essentially implied that even if the requirements contained in 

Section 37D were not met, the complainant authorized the fund to pay the monies to 

the employer.  Accordingly, Ms Woole requested that the rule nisi be discharged. 

 

6. Mr Botha acting on behalf of the complainant confirmed that he made a “without 

prejudice” written offer to the employer in a letter dated 21 July 2000.  According to 
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Mr Botha, the insurance company (of the employer) claimed more than R29,000.00 

from the complainant in respect of monies that were owing to the employer. The 

complainant denied that R29,000.00 was due and payable for various reasons which 

are not relevant for the purposes of this determination.  However, Mr Botha 

submitted that an offer was made on 21 July 2000 and thereafter no formal response 

was received by the employer.  Accordingly, the offer lapsed due to the lapsing of 

time and the change in instructions from the complainant.  Eventually, on 29 January 

2001 the employer advised the complainant’s attorney that the offer was acceptable. 

 However, according to Mr Botha, by this time his instructions had changed and the 

offer had lapsed in any event.  

 

7. As regards to the requirement contained in section 37D of the Act, the complainant’s 

attorney submitted that the criminal court did not make an order in terms of section 

300 of the Criminal Procedure Act.  He referred me to part of the written judgement 

by the magistrate, in terms of which, the only sentence imposed by him appears to 

be one of direct imprisonment.  Accordingly, he requested that the pension benefit be 

paid to his client. 

 

8. Section 37D of the Act creates a defence for the fund not to pay a pension benefit to 

a member.  Therefore, the fund bears the onus of establishing its defence on a 

balance of probabilities. As stated in the interim ruling (see paragraph 11), a criminal 

conviction of theft in itself is not sufficient for the purposes of section 37D(b).  The 

section requires a compensation order in terms of section 300 of the Criminal 

Procedure Act. From the evidence before me, it is apparent that the magistrate has 

not made an order in terms of the aforesaid section.  Accordingly, the criminal 

conviction does not entitle the fund to make a deduction from the benefit. Similarly, 

Ms Woole indicated that the fund was also in possession of a written admission of 

liability. However, she has failed to produce this written statement and accordingly 

the fund has also not established its defence in this regard.  
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9. I now turn to the question of whether the alleged settlement agreement entitles the 

fund not to pay the withdrawal benefit to the complainant.  The letter dated 21 July 

2000 clearly constitutes an offer to settle the matter between the complainant and 

the employer. It appears as if the complainant was prepared to forfeit or cede her 

pension benefit in lieu of the employer withdrawing certain civil claims against the 

complainant. On the complainant’s version, this offer was subsequently withdrawn 

due to no formal response being received from the employer.   

 

10. On a conspectus of the evidence before me, there is no evidence to suggest that this 

offer was accepted by the employer or the fund.  However, even if I am mistaken in 

this view, the settlement agreement in itself does not entitle the fund to deduct 

monies from the withdrawal benefit, as, in terms of section 37A(1) of the Act, the 

right to a pension benefit is not capable of being “…reduced, transferred, or 

otherwise ceded, …”, subject to the Income Tax Act and Maintenance Act and 

section 37D of the Pension Funds Act. In terms of the settlement agreement, the 

complainant effectively ceded her pension benefit in lieu of certain unspecified 

benefits.  Section 37A of the Act clearly prohibits such a cession or reduction of a 

pension benefit subject to the exceptional instances referred to above.  Since the 

alleged agreement does not fall within any of these exceptional circumstances, it 

does not permit the fund to make a deduction from the benefit.   

 

11. The letter of the complainant dated 11 January 1997 also does not amount to a 

written admission of liability as required by section 37D of the Act, as it does not 

show that the damages suffered by the employer were due to the complainant’s 

theft, dishonesty, fraud and misconduct.  Furthermore, the letter was drafted when 

the complainant was in service and still a member of the fund.  Therefore, the right to 

a withdrawal benefit had not accrued to her.  The so-called letter of authority purports 

to cede a conditional right to a pension benefit, which is specifically prohibited by 

section 37A.  Had the right accrued to the complainant and the benefit was paid to 

her, thereby resulting in the benefit forming part of her estate, the benefit would have 
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lost its “ pension status” and the protection afforded by the Act.  From the evidence it 

is apparent that at no stage the benefit formed part of the complainant’s estate  and 

she was accordingly not entitled to deal with this asset contrary to the provisions of 

the Act.  Accordingly, the complainant is entitled her withdrawal benefit, together with 

interest thereon. The fund is also entitled to recover the amounts unlawfully paid to 

the employer. 

 

12. Thus, the rule nisi issued on 14 May 2001, is hereby confirmed. 

 

 

 

DATED at Cape Town this 20th day of June 2001. 

 

 

_________________________________ 

John Murphy 
Pension Funds Adjudicator 


	John Murphy

